

**Dated:18.11.2015**

**Court:**

**Item No.**

**Section XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21023 OF 2011  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**S. Mayadevi**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**S. Valsalakumary & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Issue notice.**

**Status-quo, as it exists today, shall be maintained by  
the parties until further order.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all five respondents on 03.09.2011 through registered A.D. post. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but not filed counter-affidavit so far. Mr. Sajith P, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 and also filed counter-affidavit(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books).

It is further submitted that Lrs. Nos. 2(a) to 2(c) of deceased Respondent No.2 have been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 27.2.2015 and cause title has been amended and included in the SLP's paper books. Mr. Sajith P., Advocate has also filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Lrs Nos. 2(a) to 2(c) of deceased Respondent No. 2.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Despite opportunity granted earlier, the Ld. Counsel for  
the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 has failed to file the counter  
affidavit.**

**Matter is in complete category. List the matter before the  
Hon'ble Court, as per the rules..”**

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR