

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21023/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/06/2010
in AS No. 87/2003 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

S.MAYA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.VALSALKUMARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(interim relief and office report)

Date : 19/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Mr. Abhishth Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For RR-1

Mr. K.P. Kailasanatha Pillay, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sajith. P,Adv.

Mr. R. Chandrachud,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This matter was referred to the Kerala State Mediation
and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam
and both the parties were directed to appear before the Mediation
Centre on 6th January, 2016.

A report dated 6th January, 2016 has been received from
the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre that only one

party appeared and there was no representation for the other party. Hence the mediation could not be conducted.

Today when the matter is taken up for hearing, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that due to over-sight, the petitioner could not be informed about the mediation. Therefore, the petitioner had not appeared for mediation on 6th January, 2016.

In the circumstances, we direct both the parties to appear before the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam on 12th August, 2016 at 11.00 a.m.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam.

Stand over to 23rd August, 2016.

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

[SNEH BALA MEHRA]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR