

**Section XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21023 OF 2011**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

S. Mayadevi

...Petitioner

Versus

S. Valsalakumary & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“This matter was referred to the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam and both the parties were directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.**

**A report dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 has been received from the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre that only one party appeared and there was no representation for the other party. Hence the mediation could not be conducted.**

**Today when the matter is taken up for hearing, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that due to over-sight, the petitioner could not be informed about the mediation. Therefore, the petitioner had not appeared for mediation on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.**

**In the circumstances, we direct both the parties to appear before the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam on 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 at 11.00 a.m.**

**The Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the Kerala State Mediation and Conciliation Centre in the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam.**

**Stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2016.”**

It is submitted that copy of aforesaid order was issued through R & I Section to The Kerala State Mediation Centre on 27.07.2016 for necessary compliance by registered

A.D. post and as reported by R & I section neither A.D. card nor unserved envelop has been received so far. The requisite report from the Medication Centre Kerala has also not been received so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016.

Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR